

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**CM(M) 1998/2024 CM(3430/2025)
CM(5141/2024)**

ABDUL MAJEED KHANDAY AND ANR.

...Appellant(s)/Petitioners(s)

Through: Mr. Waseem Afzal, Advocate

Vs.

GHULAM HASSAN DAR AND ANR.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Sajad Ahmad, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE.

ORDER

16.12.2025

As per report of the Medication Centre of this court, mediation between the parties has failed due to non appearance of the parties.

CM 3430/2025:

This is an application for bringing on record legal heirs of deceased petitioner No. 2, who is stated to have passed away on 27.02.2025. The present application is within time. Reply has not been filed till date.

As such, for the reasons stated in the application, coupled with submissions made at Bar, application is allowed and the legal representatives of the deceased petitioner mentioned in para-2 of the application are impleaded as party petitioners in the case.

Learned counsel for the petitioners shall file the memo of parties and Registry shall update the cause title.

CM No. 3430/2025 is disposed of.

CM(M) 1998/2024:

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file objections.

List on 03.02.2026.

**(RAJESH SEKHRI)
JUDGE**

Srinagar:
16.12.2025
Adil Ismail